
 
 

LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 26 JANUARY 

2022 
DUE TO COVID-19, THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY AND 

WILL BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live 

(COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of 
Conduct, members have an obligation to review their register of interests 
before each meeting and to declare any interests.  
 
If an interest has not been entered onto the LEP’s register, then members 
must disclose the interest at any meeting at which they are present and where 
they have a disclosable interest in any matter being considered and where the 
matter is not a sensitive interest. 

 

3.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2021 

 (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

5.  5. COMMITTEES UPDATE REPORT 

(Led by: Angela Taylor, Author: James Young) 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

6.  MAYOR'S UPDATE 

 

7.  7. ECONOMIC UPDATE 

(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: Thomas Purvis) 
 (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

8.  8. WEST YORKSHIRE TRADE STRATEGY 

(Led by: Brian Archer, Author: Alex Clarke) 
 (Pages 23 - 64) 



 

9.  9. HEALTHTECH STRATEGY 

(Led by: Liz Hunter, Author: Stephanie Oliver-Beech) 
 (Pages 65 - 72) 
 

10.  10. ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK REVIEW 

(Led by: Melanie Corcoran, Author: Jelena Covic) 
 (Pages 73 - 154) 
 
 For Information 
 

11.  11. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 

(Led by: Angela Taylor, Author: Alice Rowland) 
 (Pages 155 - 176) 
 

12.  DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED 
AUTHORITY HELD 9 DECEMBER 2021 

 (Pages 177 - 192) 
 

13.  13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on 31 March 2022. 
 
 
 



     
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2021 AT NEXUS, DISCOVERY WAY, 
UNIVERSITY OF LEEDS, LEEDS, LS2 3AA 

 
 
Present: 
 

Sir Roger Marsh OBE DL (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership 
 

  
 

Mayor Tracy Brabin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Prof Shirley Congdon Higher Education 
Helen Featherstone Culture 
Kate Hainsworth Leeds Community Foundation 
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects 
Rashik Parmar MBE IBM EMEA (Chair, Employment & Skills 

Panel) 
Professor Simon Pringle Project Rome 
Kamran Rashid Third Sector 
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd 
Kully Thiarai Culture 
Andrew Wright A W Hainsworth Ltd (Chair, Business 

Innovation & Growth Panel) 
Sandy Needham Chamber of Commerce 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 

  
 

Ben Still LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Brian Archer LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Caroline Allen LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Stephanie Oliver-Beech LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Young LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
 
 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



42.   1. Chair's Comments 

 
The Chair passed on congratulations from the LEP Board to Shirley Congdon for the 
University of Bradford being awarded a Queen’s Anniversary Prize for Higher and 
Further Education for its world-leading work in developing archaeological technology 
and techniques and its influence on practice, policy and society. 
 
The Board also passed on condolences to Stephen Jones from the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 
 

 

43.   1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Simon Pringle, Mandy Ridyard, Kully Thiarai, 
Councillors James Lewis and Denise Jeffery and guests Peter Mucklow, Andrew 
Cooper and Andrew Waller. 
 

 

44.   1. Declarations of Interest 

 
In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Member’s Code of Conduct, 
Members were reminded of their obligations to review their individual register of 
interests before each LEP Board meeting and to declare any interests. 
 

 

45.   1. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of Agenda Item 5, Appendix 1 on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information and for the reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

46.   1. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 be approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

47.   1. West Yorkshire Business Accelerator Fund 

 

2



The Board considered a report from the Director of Economic Services on the West 
Yorkshire Business Accelerator Fund. 
 
The Board noted the anticipated return of £26m from the £35.5m of Growing Places 
capital funding. The Director noted that a failure rate of 15- 20% is typical for a fund 
of this type. It was also noted that the proposed West Yorkshire Business Accelerator 
Limited Partnership (WYBALP) will support the recovery strategy and Mayoral 
pledges. The WYBALP would increase equity investment in West Yorkshire and 
provide providing a good opportunity to compete with the South of England East or 
London had much higher levels of investment. Members were pleased to note 
support for BAME businesses had been highlighted. 
 
Members asked if there would be support available for smaller business so that they 
can apply for the fund as they may not
[...]

Manager and his team for producing this report. 
 
Resolved: That the LEP Board notes the publication of the State of the Region report. 
 

 

55.   1. Committees Update Report 

 
The Board received updates from the six Thematic Committees at the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority. 

8



 
The Business, Economy and Innovation Committee has undertaken cross-committee 
working with other committees and has received key reports such as the West 
Yorkshire Business Accelerator Fund and the West Yorkshire Trade Strategy.  
 
The Climate, Energy and Environment Committee approved the West Yorkshire 
Climate and Environment Plan at its inaugural meeting and is the Mayor and 
Combined Authority’s response to tackling the climate emergency, protecting the 
environment and achieving a net zero West Yorkshire. The Committee also approved 
the White Rose Forest Action Plan which aims to plant seven million trees by 2025 in 
the White Rose Forest community forest. 
 
The Culture, Arts and Creative Industries Committee’s inaugural meeting was not 
quorate due to an administrative error. Although the Committee was inquorate, the 
meeting took place as an informal meeting to enable those in attendance to provide 
input into the future workstream of the Committee. In considering its role in delivery 
of the mayoral pledges and, in particular the Creative New Deal, members asked to 
focus on effecting long term change, developing leadership with the sector and 
sustainable approaches to improving the socio-economic, disability and diversity of 
both practitioners and participants. 
 
The Employment and Skills Committee received an update and endorsed the 
approach to the development of the mayoral pledges of ‘1000 skilled green jobs for 
young people’ and ‘prioritise skills and training so that everyone has access to good 
work’. The Committee reviewed and agreed the forward plan and prioritised skills 
brokerage and support for businesses for further exploration. 
 
The Place, R
[...]
. 
(ii) That the LEP Board agree the recommendations in relation to private sector 

members of the Combined Authority Committees and propose these to the 
Combined Authority at their next meeting. 

 
 

57.   1. Corporate Performance 

 
The Director, Corporate and Commercial Services presented the latest Corporate 
Performance update report to the Board. 
 
The Board noted external audit work on the 2020/21 final accounts were concluded, 
published and reported/approved by the Governance and Audit Committee and the 
wider Corporate Plan for 2022/23 is currently being developed. 
 
Resolved: That the LEP Board note the corporate performance information provided. 
 

 

58.   1. Any Other Business 

 

59.   1. Economic Update 

 
The LEP Board note the latest intelligence around the economic impacts of COVID-19 
and EU Exit and consider how this relates to their work and future plans. 
 

 

60.   1. Draft Minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority Held 22 October 2021 

 
The LEP Board note the draft minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held 

10



22 October 2021. 
 

 

61.   1. Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 26 January 2022. 
 

 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board) 

Date:   26 January 2022 

Subject:   Committee Update Report 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: James Young, Governance Services Team Leader 
 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide the LEP Board with a brief update from the six Thematic 

Committees at the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. Any substantial items 
from the committees will be brought to the LEP Board as separate agenda 
items for comment and feedback. 

 
2. Information 
 

Thematic Committee Updates 
 
2.1 Business, Economy and Innovation Committee 
 
2.1.1 The Committee met on 5th January and considered a range of report
[...]
he 
number of women workers with second jobs has increased significantly, which 
could be due to the ongoing pressures on employment or the cost of living. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 The Board are asked to note the latest intelligence around the economic 

impacts of COVID-19 and EU Exit and consider how this relates to their work 
and future work plans. 

 
 

21



11. Background Documents 
 

Covid-19 Economic & Transport Recovery Monitor  
 
12. Appendices 
  

None. 
 
 
 

22



 

 
 

Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board) 

Date: 26 January 2022 

Subject: West Yorkshire Trade Strategy 

Director: Brian Archer, Director of Economic Services 

Author(s): Alex Clarke, Business Growth & Resilience Policy Manager 

 
 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 This report sets out the purpose and scope of a Trade Strategy for the 

Combined Authority and Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (the LEP), 
and seeks endorsement from the LEP Board.  

2. Information 
 
2.1 This item follows discussion with the LEP at their November 2021 meeting 

regarding the development of a West Yorkshire Trade Strategy. Feedback on 
the draft strategy has been taken on board and the Strategy has been revised 
and included as an appendix to this item. 

 
 Updates since November 2021 
 
2.2 At their last meeting of 2021, the LEP Board had a detailed discussion on the 

draft West Yorkshire Trade Strategy and raised a number of comments and 
areas for further development. These included: 

 

 Support for having a strong SME focus, particularly as the focus of 
De
[...]
low cost, low risk scheme may proceed from 
Activity 2 to Activity 4 with a simplified business case template requirement for 
evidencing value for money. The Combined Authority uses a variety of 
templates with ‘How to Guidance’ provided to the promoter in order for the 

74



Combined Authority to gather the evidence required to assure value for money 
and realistic business case proposals. Officers will work with promoters to give 
additional guidance in order for a proportionate approach to be achieved. 

 The Section 151/Section 73 Officer is required to write to HM Government by 
28 February each year, to certify that the LEP/Combined Authority’s Local 
Assurance Framework is compliant with the national framework. 

 The Local Assurance Framework has been reviewed by the: 

 Assurance Framework Project Board – 17 December 2021. 

 MCA Board  – 07 January 2022. 

 Governance and Audit Committee – 13 January 2022. 

 Scrutiny Committee – 21 January 2022. 

Next Steps 

 The Local Assurance Framework will be taken to the Combined Authority for 
review and approval on 03 February 2022 with the request to delegate 
authority to the LEP’s Chief Executive (the Managing Director) in consultation 
with the LEP Chair and the Combined Authority Chair to approve the final 
Local Assurance Framework, in case that any further changes are needed to 
be made to the Local Assurance Framework prior to its publication. 

3 Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 

  Clean growth considerations and references to related activities have been 
embedded throughout the Local Assurance Framework and related internal 
governance documents and decision-making procedures. This will strengthen 
how clean growth and climate change impacts are considered as part of all 
schemes that come through the Local Assurance Framework. 

 To fully strengthen decision making across the whole of the Combined 
Authority’s Local Assurance Framework a robust, quantifiable methodology for 
assessi
[...]
 The LEP Board are requested to: 

(i) Provide feedback on the draft updated Local Assurance Framework 
document.   

(ii) Endorse the changes that have been made to the Local Assurance 
Framework, as set out in this report. 

(iii) Delegate authority to the LEP Chair in consultation with the LEP’s Chief 
Executive (the Managing Director) and the Combined Authority Chair to 
approve the final Local Assurance Framework, in case that any further 
changes are needed to be made to the Local Assurance Framework prior 
to its publication. 

11 Background Documents 

  The National Local Growth Assurance Framework (2021) 

76

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/768356/National_Local_Growth_Assurance_Framework.pdf


12 Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Assurance Framework 2022 

77



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

October February 20220221 

79

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1



   
 

Page | 2 
 

CONTENTS 
 

1 Introduction .......................................................................................................... 3 

2 About West Yorkshire .......................................................................................... 5 

3 Governance ....................................................................................................... 10 

4 Decision-making ................................................................................................ 16 

5 Transparency and Accountability ....................................................................... 19 

6 Local Engagement and Partnership Working .................................................... 28 

7 Assurance Around Programme and Project Delivery ......................................... 30 

8 Monitoring and Evaluation ................................................................................. 46 

9 Appendices ..
[...]
n growth led by the CA. 

Due to staffing availability issues as a result of an 
increase in Covid-19 cases and/or self isolation, there 
is a risk that frontline services and business as usual 
activities cannot be adequately provided. 

 Staffing levels being monitored and individual circumstances 
being regularly reviewed 

 Individual resilience plans in place for frontline services 
 

2 
Unlikely  

4 
Serious  

Medium 

 

Director of Transport & 
Property Services  

Due to the increased profile of the Combined Authority 
following the transition to the MCA Model, there is a 
risk that security arrangements in place for individuals 
and buildings is not sufficient. 
 

 Security review undertaken for individuals and practical actions 
being implemented as a result of this  

 Security review of buildings undertaken and practical measures 
being implemented 

 Training and awareness raising for staff generally   

2 
Unlikely  

4 
Serious  

Medium  Managing Director  

 

 

175



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2021 AT COMMITTEE ROOMS 
6&7, CIVIC HALL, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Stewart Golton (Substitute) Leeds City Council 
Councillor James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Sir Roger Marsh OBE DL Leeds City Region Local Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor Cathy Scott (Substitute) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Rebecca Poulsen Bradford Council 
Councillor Matthew Robinson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
 
In attendance: 
  
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Author

Minutes of the meeting


     
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2022 AT DUE TO COVID-19, THIS 
MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY AND WILL BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2ZK9A/LI
VE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 

Sir Roger Marsh OBE DL (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership 
 

  
 

Mayor Tracy Brabin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Kate Hainsworth Leeds Community Foundation 
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects 
Rashik Parmar MBE IBM EMEA (Chair, Employment & Skills 

Panel) 
Professor Simon Pringle Project Rome 
Kamran Rashid Third Sector 
Mandy Ridyard Produmax Ltd 
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd 
Kully Thiarai Culture 
Andrew Wright A W Hainsworth Ltd (Chair, Business 

Innovation & Growth Panel) 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Cathy Scott Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 

  
 

Ben Still LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Brian Archer LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Caroline Allen LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Craig Taylor LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Bowes LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Amanda Potter LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alexander Clarke LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Thomas Purvis LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Julie Haigh LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 



James Young LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 

62.   1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies from Shirley Congdon, Helen Featherstone, Councillors James Lewis, 
Denise Jeffery and Shabir Pandor and guests Tom Riordan and Peter Mucklow. 
 

 

63.   1. Declarations of Interest 

 
In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Member’s Code of Conduct, 
Members were reminded of their obligations to review their individual register of 
interests before each LEP Board meeting and to declare any interests. 
 

 

64.   1. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
There were no items on the agenda that required the exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 

 

65.   1. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021 be approved. 
 

 

66.   1. Committees Update Report 

 
The Board received updates from the six Thematic Committees at the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority. 
 
The Business, Enterprise and Industry Committee (BEIC) endorsed the West Yorkshire 
Business Accelerator Plan which had previously been discussed by the LEP. The 
committee also received a report on the three strands of the entrepreneurship 
initiatives. The first two strands offering one-to-many support about how to set up a 
business and support for new business are now running and are achieving the 
desired targets of involvement. The third strand of the initiative offering support for 
larger business start-ups had its tender closed on the 15 January, and further updates 
to the board can be provided once the outcomes are known. 
 
Discussions were held regarding the amount of overlap between the BEIC and other 
committees such as the Employment and Skills Committee and the Climate, Energy 
and Environment Committee, and there is a desire to discuss and understand each 
committee’s work in more detail. The Manufacturing Taskforce has met for the first 
time, breaking down into five further sub-committees who will reconvene to discuss 



ideas. 
 
The Climate, Energy and Environment Committee had discussions regarding the 
decarbonisation of transport, the carbon impact of Combined Authority schemes, 
and nature recovery. Committee members are keen to further some of the discussed 
work outside of meetings, and the establishment of sub-committees may be a means 
by which to achieve that aim. A report was received regarding the Social Housing 
Decarbonisation fund, and there was a presentation given by the Northern Power 
Grid. 
 
Members noted that there is finance being made available by banks and other 
organisations to support decarbonisation schemes. In many cases the projects do not 
meet the criteria to be awarded funding, however if the Combined Authority was to 
ensure these criteria are met, the extra funding may become available. Members 
noted the suggestion and the potential opportunities to obtain funding for the Leeds 
City Region and offered to take it forward outside of the meeting. 
 
The Place, Regenerations and Housing Committee has approved the West Yorkshire 
Mass Transit Statement of Intent. The Committee has a large interest in the 
Brownfield Housing Fund and will be able to provide strong input into the direction of 
new developments to further inclusive growth within the region. 
 
The Culture, Arts and Creative Industries Committee is working to outline its aims 
over the coming years, with a focus on mass participation and those who are not 
typically engaged with the arts. The committee will make use of the Cultural 
Framework endorsed by the LEP Board to help with narrowing down the aims of the 
committee. Discussions are also being held regarding how to support cultural events 
within the West Yorkshire region to encourage engagement and investment, as well 
as create new opportunities for inclusion and employment. 
 
The Creative Catalyst project is ongoing, and LEP members were encouraged to 
consider if they would be interested in becoming a mentor for the creative 
industries. Members noted that a partnership between business and the arts can be 
beneficial for both parties, and so should be encouraged as widely as possible. 
 
There is a project alongside the Poet Laureate Simon Armitage to establish a Young 
Poet Laureate of the year award, as well as a project to deliver a story to every child 
across Leeds simultaneously to encourage reading and participation. 
 
The Employment and Skills Committee engaged in discussions regarding the best 
implementation of the Adult Education budget to increase the utilisation of the 
Lifetime Skills Guarantee and also provided feedback on the draft Local Skills report. 
The Combined Authority has been invited to apply for one years’ delivery of skills 
bootcamps for adults to retrain key skills. The first Green Skills taskforce meeting was 
also held and led by the Mayor. 
 
The Transport Committee discussed the lack of economic assessment or timetables 



relating to the Integrated Rail Plan, which the committee will discuss and provide 
feedback upon. 
 
It was raised that the cancellation of Arriva buses in Wakefield and Kirklees will 
negatively impact a range of residents and there remains an argument for a 
government subsidised bus service. 
 
It was noted that Patrick McLaughlin has been elected as Chair of Transport for the 
North, and that the forum plays a key role in communicating the concerns of the 
North to the government. 
 
The Managing Director noted that questions have been raised regarding how work is 
shared between the committees. Minutes of committee meetings will be shared 
between committees so there is a mutual understanding of the conversations that 
were held and officers will be available in each meeting to advise about forward 
planning and the potential for linked themes on upcoming agendas. 
 
Some themes, such as health and inclusive growth, are broad and do not have a 
bespoke committee but periodic updates to all committees on these themes will 
provide an insight into potential links. 
 
Themes such as decarbonisation may be relevant to more than one committee and 
so the same report may be presented at multiple meetings. It is important to allow 
any relevant committee to provide input but to also be mindful of which committee 
is most suited to make a formal decision on a given paper. 
 
The Chair provided an update from the LEP network meeting regarding the future of 
LEP Boards. The Chair noted that the government is generally assured of the 
importance of LEP boards as a link between the private and public sectors. The larger 
questions surround what the role of the LEP may be if it is to change, but it is 
suggested that LEPs will help to drive the agenda of the democratic institutions with 
which they are affiliated. It is recognised that there is not a ‘one size fits all’ 
approach, but that partnership working is more beneficial than having no links at all. 
It is recognised that the upcoming Levelling Up White Paper will provide more detail 
on the future of LEPs and this will provide a basis for future discussions. 
 
Resolved: That the LEP Board notes the updates from the Thematic Committees. 
 

 

67.   1. Mayor's Update 

 
Board members were encouraged to contact the Mayor with positive economic 
updates as the end of the pandemic approaches. 
 
The Mayor expressed thanks to Kate Hainsworth for leading on the Fair Work 
Charter, which is gaining significant interest from businesses within West Yorkshire, 
and reflects similar charters in Manchester and Liverpool. A pan-northern approach is 



being considered and there is a proposal for a private sector anchor progression 
framework to encourage more partners to join the charter.  
 
A pre-consultation engagement event was held in Bradford to hear wider views from 
faith and Black, Asian minority ethnic groups and another will be held with the 
Bradford Chamber Leadership Group. The Charter will be presented to the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority directors with a proposed launch in July 2022. 
 
The role of Inclusivity Champion has been agreed to be part-time with support from 
senior officers. West Yorkshire Healthcare Partnership have agreed to part-fund the 
Champion’s role, and the funding will help to conduct reviews into health and 
opportunity inequality across the region. The role’s responsibilities are still to be 
confirmed and a briefing has been arranged with the LEP Chair, the Healthcare 
Partnership, diversity champions, and the Combined Authority directors. 
 

 

68.   1. Economic Update 

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Policing regarding the latest intelligence concerning the impact of COVID-19 and the 
EU Exit. 
 
It was raised that, as with the response to the pandemic, LEP members should 
consider their response to the issues caused by the rising cost of living to lessen the 
impact on the people of West Yorkshire as much as possible. The Director assured 
the Board that many of the long-term initiatives of the Combined Authority directly 
contribute to lessening the financial impact on the public. Improvements to public 
transport, investments in retrofitting inefficient properties, and improving the skills 
of adults contribute towards tackling inequality and creating better economic 
opportunities for those who are disadvantaged. The short-term issues are more 
difficult to address, however there are options to explore regarding providing funding 
to community organisations which will allow them to resolve specific community 
issues. The Chair agreed that the issue is important to tackle both in the short and 
long term and suggested it to be furthered by the mayoral and civic leaders in direct 
dialogue with the national government. 
 
Resolved: That the LEP Board note the latest intelligence around the economic 
impacts of Covid-19 and Eu Exit and considered how it relates to their work and 
future work plans. 
 

 

69.   1. West Yorkshire Trade Strategy 

 
The International Trade Manager presented the West Yorkshire Trade Strategy to the 
Board. 
 



The Chair reminded the Board of the previous discussion regarding the strategy, and 
the general agreement that there was more work to be done on the topic. Since the 
previous LEP meeting the Chair and the Mayor participated in the launch of the 
export strategy, and highlighted that the line, ‘Made in the UK, sold to the world’ 
misses the key offers of the service sector which is strong in the Leeds City Region. 
The Chair noted that private sector LEP board members have been consulted and the 
feedback has been positive, and that approval of the whole board is sought for their 
approval.  
 
Officers outlined the purpose of the trade strategy and welcomed the previous 
discussions and feedback. One of the points raised about the strategy related to the 
perceived lack of targets for the strategy. Officers explained that though targets are 
an important means to track progress, and the intention was always for targets to be 
explored further, it was uncertain at the time of drafting the report which targets 
would be relevant or valid to include. A tender was put out for an organisation to 
provide support to identify, set, and track a suitable target for the strategy. Leeds 
University Business   has successfully won   the tender, and a meeting is scheduled 
for the beginning of February to further the discussions in more detail. Baseline 
metrics should be available by the end of March 2022, and a year one report will be 
ready at the end of March 2023 to assess progress. Possible target metrics include; 
 
• The value of exports for manufacturing and service industries. 
• The Leeds City Region vs the UK/other regions. 
• Looking at specific industries for development. 
• Analysing the market shares of industries/exports and comparisons with the Leeds 

City Region. 
 
The Chair emphasised that the Leeds City Region can be a key player in the national 
ambition to raise UK exports from around £600bn to £1tn, and there are some key 
considerations in how the Leeds City Region can contribute to that target and explore 
trade opportunities with new and emerging economies. 
 
Board members thanked officers for the engagement and conversations regarding 
the Trade Strategy and for the resulting revisions. It was noted that the Business 
Communications Group expressed many positive comments about the strategy and 
the amount of support available for businesses. Concerns were raised about the ease 
of access to the support, especially SMEs which perhaps don’t benefit from in-house 
expertise or links with larger international trade initiatives.  
 
Members noted that an absence of guidance from central government on trade 
strategy had not impeded the development of a robust and beneficial strategy for 
West Yorkshire. The Board thanked officers for their revisions to the trade strategy 
and noted how it now answered many of the questions that they had previously 
raised. 
 
Resolved: That the LEP Board endorsed the West Yorkshire Trade Strategy (2022-
2025). 



 
 

70.   1. Healthtech Strategy 

 
The Regional Healthtech Lead presented the Healthtech Strategy to the Board. 
 
The Chair noted that the Healthtech Strategy had been previously approved by the 
LEP board and asked members for their approval of the amendments that had been 
requested and implemented since that meeting. 
 
Officers thanked members for their input regarding the Healthtech Strategy both 
inside and outside of meetings. It was emphasised that the Strategy remains in 
development and consultation is ongoing with partners, such as the newly-formed 
Improvement and Innovation Hub under the Heath and Care Partnership. Officers 
provided an overview of the changes to the initial report, including streamlining the 
longer list of actions into a more focused list with three headline goals and seven 
action points, which is a reduction from the previous list of fourteen actions. 
 
Resolved: That the LEP Board notes the developments made to the strategy action 
plan in response to previous feedback. 
 

 

71.   1. Assurance Framework Review 

 
The Head of Portfolio Management and Appraisal presented the Assurance 

Framework to the Board. 

Officers explained that reviews of the Assurance Framework are undertaken on an 

annual basis as a government requirement. Following larger scale changes in the 

previous review, as a result of becoming a Mayoral Combined Authority and changes 

to the committee structure, the 2022 update has substantially fewer changes. The 

Assurance Framework had been reviewed by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and 

the Governance and Audit Committee before being presented to the Board. 

Resolved: That the LEP Board:  

(i) Endorse the changes that have been made to the Local Assurance Framework 

as set out in the report. 

(ii) Delegate authority to the LEP Chair in consultation with the LEP’s Chief 

Executive (the Managing Director) and the Combined Authority Chair to 

approve the final Local Assurance Framework, in case that any further changes 

are needed to be made to the Local Assurance Framework prior to its 

publication. 

 
 



72.   1. Corporate Performance 

 
The LEP Board note the corporate performance information provided. 
 

 

73.   1. Draft Minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority Held 9 December 2021 

 
The LEP Board not the draft minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held 
9 December 2021. 
 

 

74.   1. Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting will be held on Thursday 31 March 2022. 
 

 
 


